

22-2987

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRETT CHRISTIAN, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., and
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

v.

STEVEN A. NIGRELLI, in his Official Capacity as
Acting Superintendent of the New York State Police,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.
(Caption continues inside front cover.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND STATES OF ILLINOIS,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of
Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXANDRA LICHTENSTEIN
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General for the
District of Columbia
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 442-9807
ashwin.phatak@dc.gov

KWAME RAOUL
Attorney General for the State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Solicitor General

SARAH A. HUNGER
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General for the
State of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-5202
sarah.hunger@ilag.gov

(Additional counsel on signature page)

JOHN BROWN,
PLAINTIFF,

v.

JOHN J. FLYNN, in his Official Capacity as District Attorney
for the County of Erie,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Amendment Allows States To Implement Varied Firearm Regulations To Address Their Local Needs.....	3
II. New York’s Default Rule Reflects a Reasoned Policy Decision About How Best To Protect Public Safety And The Rights Of Property Owners.....	7
A. The private-property provision does not implicate Second Amendment rights because it merely sets a default rule.	8
B. Property owners have good reason to prefer a default rule that bars firearms without explicit permission.....	11
C. Other states have adopted similar presumptions for the carry of firearms on private property.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Berman v. Parker</i> , 348 U.S. 26 (1954).....	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	10
<i>Christian v. Nigrelli</i> , No. 22-CV-695, 2022 WL 17100631 (W.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2022).....	9, 10, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>GeorgiaCarry.Org, Inc. v. Georgia</i> , 687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)	8, 9, 10
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	7, 11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	3
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	4

Statutes

Alaska Stat. § 11.61.220	15
--------------------------------	----

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-306	16
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d.....	15
D.C. Code § 7-2509.07	15
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/65	16, 18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c10.....	17, 18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 75-7c24.....	18
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:1379.3.....	15, 16
Me. Stat. tit. 17-A, § 402	17
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.01-d	2
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2441	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1290.22	16
S.C. Code Ann. § 23-31-225.....	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1359	16
Tex. Penal Code § 30.05	16, 17
Tex. Penal Code § 30.06	16, 17
Tex. Penal Code § 30.07	16, 17
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.01	16
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10, § 5201	17

Other

Ian Ayres & Robert Gertner, <i>Filling Gaps in Incomplete Contracts: An Economic Theory of Default Rules</i> , 99 Yale L.J. 87 (1989)	9
--	---

Ian Ayres & Spurthi Jonnalagadda, <i>Guests with Guns: Public Support for “No Carry” Defaults on Private Land</i> , 48 J.L. Med. & Ethics 183 (Winter 2020)	9, 11, 17
Randy E. Barnett, <i>The Sound of Silence: Default Rules and Contractual Consent</i> , 78 Va. L. Rev. 821 (1992)	9
Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, <i>When Guns Threaten The Public Sphere: A New Account of Public Safety Regulation Under Heller</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 139 (2021)	13
Brad J. Bushman, <i>Guns Automatically Prime Aggressive Thoughts, Regardless of Whether a “Good Guy” or “Bad Guy” Holds the Gun</i> , 9 Soc. Psych. & Personality Sci. 727 (2018)	12
CDC, <i>Firearm Deaths Grow, Disparities Widen</i> (June 6, 2022)	7
FBI, <i>Uniform Crime Reporting Statistics: Their Proper Use</i> (May 2017)	6
Tyler Fedor et al., <i>9 People Wounded in South Carolina Mall Shooting, Police Say</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 16, 2022)	12
Heather A. Turner et al., <i>Gun Violence Exposure and Posttraumatic Symptoms Among Children and Youth</i> , 32 J. Traumatic Stress 881 (2019)	13
